## **COMOX VALLEY REGIONAL DISTRICT**

## BYLAW NO. 643

A bylaw to amend the service establishing bylaw for the Comox Valley Emergency Program Extended Service to increase the maximum requisition by 25 percent

**WHEREAS** the Comox Valley Emergency Program Extended Service was created by the adoption of Bylaw No. 1341 being "Comox Valley Emergency Program Extended Service Establishment Bylaw 1991" on October 28, 1991;

**AND WHEREAS** the board wishes to amend the bylaw to increase the maximum requisition by 25 percent;

**AND WHEREAS** pursuant to the Regional District Establishing Bylaw Approval Exemption Regulation, a regional district may increase the maximum requisition in a service establishing bylaw by an amount less than or equal to 25 percent of the baseline value every five years without inspector approval;

**AND WHEREAS** participating area approval has been obtained by writing from the directors of Electoral Areas A (Baynes Sound – Denman / Hornby Islands), B (Lazo North) and C (Puntledge – Black Creek) under section 349 of the *Local Government Act* (RSBC, 2015, c.1);

**NOW THEREFORE** the board of the Comox Valley Regional District in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

## Amendment

- 1. Bylaw No. 1341 being "Comox Valley Emergency Program Extended Service Establishment Bylaw 1991" is hereby amended by
  - a) Replace Section 4 (maximum requisition), which reads:

"The maximum amount that may be requisitioned to meet the annual costs to operate a program in preparation for emergencies is in an amount equivalent to no more than \$0.03 per \$1,000.00 of net taxable value of land and improvements included in each Electoral Area."

with the following:

"The maximum amount that may be requisitioned annually for the cost of the service is the greater of \$281,809 or \$0.00375 per \$1,000 of net taxable value of land and improvements included in each Electoral Area."

## Citation

This Bylaw No. 643 may be cited as "Comox Valley Emergency Program Extended Service Establishment Bylaw 1991, Amendment No. 2".

day of	February	2021.
day of	February	2021.
day of	February	2021
day of	February	2021.
day of	March	2021.
day of		2021.
Deputy Corp	orate Legislative	Officer
I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Bylaw No. 643 being "Comox Valley Emergency Program Extended Service Establishment Bylaw 1991, Amendment No. 2" as adopted by the board of the Comox Valley Regional District on the day of March, 2021.  Deputy Corporate Legislative Officer		
— De	puty Corp	puty Corporate Legislative